

**CASE NO. 12-1445**  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State	)
Representative, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
Plaintiffs-Respondents,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
JOHN HICKENLOOPER,	)
Governor of Colorado, in his	)
official capacity,	)
	)
Defendant-Petitioner.	)

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Case No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB  
Honorable William J. Martínez, United States District Court Judge

---

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

LINO S. LIPINSKY de ORLOV  
HERBERT LAWRENCE FENSTER  
DAVID E. SKAGGS  
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP  
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 634-4000

MICHAEL F. FEELEY  
GEOFFREY M. WILLIAMSON  
CARRIE E. JOHNSON  
SARAH MAY MERCER CLARK  
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP  
410 17th Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, Colorado 80202-4437  
(303) 223-1100

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>page</u></b>
I. RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO PRESENT A BASIS FOR <i>EN BANC</i> RECONSIDERATION. ....	1
II. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT ON STANDING IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	5
III. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT ON JUSTICIABILITY IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**page**

**Cases**

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.*,  
863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....3

*Baird v. Norton*,  
266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001).....7

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....4, 8, 10, 11

*Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen*,  
824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....2

*Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan*,  
667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012).....9

*Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer*,  
161 F.3d 619, 625–27 (10th Cir. 1998).....11

*Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.*,  
668 F.3d 219 (11th Cir. 2012).....9

*Campbell v. Clinton*,  
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....7

*Chenowith v. Clinton*,  
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....7

*Coleman v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....4, 5, 7, 8

*Corr v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2011).....9

*Hanson v. Wyatt*,  
540 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008).....9

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cont.**

	<b><u>page</u></b>
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Ct.</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875) .....	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Pacific States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912) .....	4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> , 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Russell v. DeJohngh</i> , 491 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	11
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Colo. Const. art. X § 20 .....	2
Colorado Enabling Act, ch. 139, § 4, 18 Stat. 474 (1875) .....	2, 11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Cont.**

	<b><u>page</u></b>
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....	1
